SONY.

IC Recorder

Operating Instructions

ICD-TX800

S2141 " (1)

4-699-321-41(1)

Owner’s Record

The model number i ocated at the front panel and the
serial number s located at the side panel Record these
numbers in the space provided below, Refer o these.
numbers whenever you cal upan your Sony dealer
regarding this product.

Modei No.

Serial N

You are cautioned that any changes or modifcations not
expressly approved i this manualcould void your authority
to'operate ths equipment.

Refer to the Help Guide

This s the Operating Instructions, which provides you with
instructions on the basic operations o the IC recorder
The Help Guide is an online manual

Refer 1o the Help Guide when you would like to know
further details, operations and possible solutions when
problem occurs.

://rd1.s0ny.net/help/icd/t80/h_uc/

Check the supplied items

USB cal

« Carrying case (1)

. Opevaung msxmams (this sheet]

* War

Amplianon Software, Sound Organize 2 nstalr e
stored in the buit-in memory so that you can install it to
your computer)

es (1)
. nem(axed headuhone cable (1)
‘

* Abuttontype fthium bttey i alrachinstalc.

Parts and controls
IC recorder

Remote control

Built-in microphones
Operation indicator
Display window
oo indicator”

nnector cover
sl USE/Headphone connector (inside the USB connector
cover)
WSTOP bution
HoL D-POWEstwtch"
@REC buttor
/opc bigt Pich Contro button
Built-in antenna”

ST

1 (review/fast backward) button

+ BACK/ = HOME button**

> (play/enter) button™>

@REC bution

i (cue/fast forward) button

OPTION butte

¥/ A-B (repeat A-B) button

VOL -/+ (volume -/+) button®*

T-MARK (track mark) button

RESET button’

trap hole (No strap is supplied with your € recorder)

2 Battery case*’

! The indicator changes ncolor o flashes to indicate the statusof the
tooth functon o the Suetooth paiing (device registin)

ot

Let’s try out your new IC recorder

Charge

Record

@ Charge the IC recorder.
Using the supplied USB cable, connect the USE/
Headphone connector inside the USE connector coverto
2USB port of a running computer. Charging starts
When the battery i ully charged, the battry indicator
willindicate

® Disconnect the IC recorder.

Make sure that the message ‘Accessing" is no longer
on the display window. Then refer to the Help Guide to
remove the C recorder safely.

Power on

IC recorder

Side and ol the HOLO-POWER sitch onthe (C recorder

Buttons to use (on the IC recorder)
Buit-n microphones

Operaton ncicator
—
WsTOP ~
onec

+ To start recording, you can operate either the IC recorder or the
remote control,

Notes on the operations
+Minen the button operaions f th remoe cotroldo ot
work, ched
eI recrderis powered
8 defal, th € recorder wil automaticaly power off

~the wireless connection process with the IC recorderis
in progress.
e operation indicatoron the remote contol fashes
while the wireless connection is being establ
+Youcan chek he ndication o the operaton mmtalm
the remote control for the status of the re
control.

D statusis

leased
+ You can select a operation scene for each situation by selecting
*Scene Select” in the OPTION menu with the remote control

Indication of the Status of the remote
i control

Flashes twice in blue®. | Powered on
@ Tum the IC recorder so that its built-in o0

pointin the direction of the recording source. Lights mbius for 2 Powered oft
@ Press ®REC. seconds.

Male sure IC recorder

lights i red, indicating that recording has started.

® Press WSTOP to stop recording.
Recording stops and "Saving..." appears on the display
window.

Listen

Your IC recorder is not equipped with a built-in speaker. For
audo ltanng.you need o connac the sere eadhones
Crecorder withthe dediated hescphone

o power off,slde the HOLDWPOWER switch on the IC.
oot FOMWER ot hot ) Power O sppears on
the display window.
Remote control

Operation indicator-

Slide the HOLD switch away from "HOLD."
To power on the remote control, press any one of the buttons.
on the remote control. When the operation indicator on the.

) operations

control are available.
The emote conrl s ot equippec with the poer buton.
It automatically powers off in the following ca:

he wielass connecton s not esablished wit he IC

Reseting o the remote

Flashes four times in blue”
o000 control is comple

® Select your desired function from the following:

@ Pushand o he ([&]) toward the groove ((B).

You can select and play one of the files
you have imported from a computer.
To locate a music fl, select ‘All Songs,”
“Albums,”“Artists.” or “Folders.
Whenimparting fles. be sure toimpor
them into the MUSIC fol
[ recordea You can select and mav one of the

Fies files you have recorded with your IC
recorder. To locate a recorded file,
Select “Latest Recording,”*Search by
REC Date," “Search by REC Scene," or
“Folders.”
You can display the record standby.

Screen, and then start recording.
§ ReCRemore YU CaN disply the menu screen for
REC Remote that uses the Bluetooth

TJwese

9 ecors

function.

Additionally, you can turn on/off the

Bluetooth function or make device

registration (pairing) for using REC
ote.

You an dplay th Seings men
crsen and change vanous sfings on
e K ecorder
Vou can goback o The e tat
et
& o Gepiayed bfore i HOE ment
n

&5 setings

Stays litin red. Not operable due o
shortage

Flashes alternately in blue | Device
and red. is n progress.
ceceoceo

Flashes twice in blue®
repeatedly.
0o oo oo

Flashes once in biue".
)

Wireless connection
process is in progress.

Wireless connection is
established and button
operations are available.

control.

Listening preparation
Connect the stereo headphones to the USB/Headphane

the remate contol lights i e

connector on th
cable.

To start playback
Display window (on the IC recorder)

recorder
5 minutes.
+ifthe wireless connection s established with the IC recorder
and
~you power off the IC recorder
~you leave the remote control unused for about 2 hours
OB D R o o ey
follow on 3

oL -/+ button

Select
(arV e )

T A e o
once again
prevent unintentional operations (HOLD)
Th C ecorderand e remotecontofaeeach eqipped
with the switch to hold e operati
Sice the HOLDAPOWER swich o the  ecorder or the HOLD
Switch on the remote control i the directon of "HOLD:
IC recorder
olo e rou
=
- -
% Toreease th I recorder or th remote contol from the Hold
tatus, side the HOLD-FPOWER swich towrds th center or the
FOLD suitch away fom “HOLD. respectvey

Remote control
o

Initial settings

Display window (on the IC recorder)

Buttons to use (on the remote control] ;

[
Select 3
(arviea/om)

Enter

When you power on your IC recorder for the firs time, the

*Configure Initial Settings* screen appears on the display

window of the IC recorder. Use the remote control to make.
tal sett e i

@

While watching the display window on the IC
rorde cparate he remote coi o seect
T Recorded Fies” from the

Select-LatestRecording,"Search by REC Date;”
“Search by REC Scene,” or “Folder

© O

Select your desired file.
Playback starts

@ Press VOL + or VOL - to adjust the volume.

® Press WSTOP to stop playback.

6 atfter you sopped ecordng you can prss B~ 0y the
il you have just record

To add a track mark

You can add a track mark at a point at which you want to

divide a il later orlocate during playback. You can add a

maximum of 98 track marks to each fi

You can also add track marks during recording.

Delete

Op 1s with the
smartphone (REC Remote)

. are XX

intothe groove (. and
then pul out the battery ca

Remove the battery.
Place the new battery with the + side facing up.

Insert the battery case back into the remote
control.

Press the RESET button on the back of the remote
ontrol.

@@@@@

Press any button on the remote contro (the
operation indicator on the remote control lashes
alternately in biue and red) to power it on, and
then power on the IC recorder.

When the operation indicator on the remote control
stops flashing, operations with the remote control are
available.

Precautions

On pows
«IC Recorder
D3IV thebuitinrechargeahe tham-on batery
DC S0V when charged sin

et consumpton S00mA
 Remote Cont
DC 3V : CR2032 (Button type lithiurm battery)

On safety

% Press WSTOP to retur
entered the HOME menu.

before you

Using the OPTION menu

You can use the OPTION menu to perform a variety of
functions, including changing the settings of your IC

recorder.
‘The available items differ depending on the situation.
Display window (on the IC recorder)

Buttons to use (on the remote control]

select (arv) O @5

oPTION

o der)

Buttons to use (on the remote control]

Select
(arvsea/om)
Enter.
With the BLUETOOTH® function of your IC recorder, you can

operate your(C recorder(fecoding, changing th recrding
settings, etc.) using a smartph

To operate your IC recorder using a smartphone
You need to install REC Remote on the smartphone and make
a pairing between the smartphone and your C recorder.

other to establish a wireless connection for the first time.
To make a pairing with the IC recorder using REC Remote, you
need the latest version of REC Remote. f your smartphone.

has REC Remote already installed, be sure to upgrade it to the

Tatestversion
))) ( (

@ search Google Play o (S BT
install it on the smartph

@ On the IC recorder, select “REC Remote"- “Add Device
(Pairing)” from the HOME menu with the remote
control and follow the on-screen instruction to turn
on the Bluetooth function.

@ On the smartphone, start REC Remote and select
“ICD szco (your IC recorder) from the available

or detailed instructions, refer to the help
SFREC Rermore it he el soppied with the
smartphone.

D O i
operatio

Hote

¥ To use the OPTION menu, you need to operate the remote
ntrol

@ select your desired function from the HOME menu,
and then press OPTION.

® Select the menu item for which you want to
change the setting.

® Select your desired setting option.

Copying files from your
IC recorder to a computer

You can copy the files and folders from your IC recorder to a
computertostore the

® Follow the nstaucions in“Charge” 10 connectyour
Crecorder to a computer

® Drag and drop the files or folders you want to
copy from “IC RECORDER' to the local disk on the
computer.

® Disconnect your IC recorder from the computer.

Installing Sound Organizer 2

Install Sound Organizer on your computer.
Sound Organzer allowsyou t exchange les between your
IC recorder and you

ors mpored hom s C0s and other media, W3 and
other audio files imported to a computer can also be played
and transferred to the IC recorder.

HNotes

+ Sound Organizer is compatible with Windows computers only.
Itis not compatible with Mac.

« This IC recorder is compatible with Sound Organizer 2 only.

cyeling or operating
any motorized vehicle

On handiing
«Do not leave the unit in a location near heat sources, or
in a place subject to direct sunlight, excessive dust or
mechanical shock
*Should any sokdatject o gl nto the urit. emove
he bttery and havethe unt checked b qua
personnel before operating it any furt
e usng your I recorder remember o folow the
precautons below in orde 0 aoidwarping th cbinet
or causing the IC recorder to malfun
o mot ot down with te € recorder yourback pocket.
~Donot putyour C recorder o bag

ditand

Riskofexplosion i battery is eplaced by aincorrecttype,
sed b

“This equipment must not be co-lacated or operated in

Dispose of u

For IC recorder:

[
health problems are associated with using low power
wireless devices. There is no proof, however, that these
low power wireless devices are absolutely safe. Low power

(RF)in the microwave range while being used. Whereas.

ighivels o RF an poduceheathefects by heating

tissue), exposure of low-level RF that does not pror

heating ofects causes o Known aGverse health efects
Many studies of low-level RF exposures have not foun

any biological effects. Some studies have suggested

some biologiel effects mightoccu,butsuch indings have

not been confirmed by additional research. The

becn este and o v iy i € rodoton s

limits set forth f trolled environment and meets

102 of the IC radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules.

iy other antenna or transmmitter.
If you have any questions about this product, you may
call: Sony Customer Information Service Center 1-800-
222.7669 o hitp://www.sony.com/

For the state of California, USA onl
Perchlorate Material -special handiing may apply, See
at:

Specifications

Capacity (User available capacity*'*?)

16.GB approx 12.80 GB - 13743,695.347 Byte)

Maximum recording time** (Built-in memor

The maximum recording time of al thefoders s fllows

[ LPCNI 241 k2716 bt (STEREO) [ 21 ours 35 minu ]
For Remote control: [TWP3 152 kops 5TERED) | 159 howrs |
This cqupment comples with FCC/C radision xposure [P 126 kops (sTcreo) 238 ours |
the FCC radio d R [Cwe: [636 hours |
102 of the IC radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules.
This equipment has very low levels of RF energy that are Battery Life

deemed to comply without testing of specific absorption
ratio (SAR).

For the customer in Canada
This device complies with Industry Canada's licence-exempt
RSSs. Operation is subject to the following

+IC recorder (a buil-in rechargeable lithium-ion battery)
(ErTay

(1) This device may not cause interference; and
{2)This device M accept any imerierence, inclucing
interference that may cause undesired operation of the
device.

Listening for a Lifetime
Selecting fine audio equipment such as the unit you've just
purchased is only the start of your musical enjoyment. Now.
it's time to consider how you can maximize the fun and
exctement your equipment offers
onsumer El

e and e Ao Speach Language Hean
ssocaton (ASHA) want you to get the most out of your

jipment by playing it at a safe level; a level thatlets the
sound come (hmugh clearly without annoying blaring or

Sojer me g o srong mpact
«Be careful not to allow water to splash on the unit. The
itis not waterproof. In particular, be careful in the
following situations.
~When you have the unit in your tothe

/ without damaging your
Comeniv hearng

Sound can be deceiving. Over time your hearing “comfort
level” adapts to higher volumes of sound. 5o what sounds.
“nomma”can act ua”v be loud and harmful to your hearing.

REC Mode Recording the headphones | REC Remote
TS el el o
e T s

« Remote control (an installed button type fithium battery)
Approx.Tyear®

Dimensions (w/h/d) (notincl. projecting parts and
controls) JEMA)*
+ ICrecorder
Approx 150inches (.0mm) 150 nches (320 )
054 inches (13
+ Remote control
Approx 150inches (380mm) 150 nches 380 )
043 inches (10.8 my

Mass (JEITA)**
+IC recorder

bathroom, etc.
When you bend down, the unit may drop into the water
and may get wet.

level
GEFORE your hearing scapte

TO ESTABLISH A SAFE LEVEL:

+ Remote control
Approx. 050z 12 0)

~When you use the unit in unit
is exposed to rain, snow, or huidity.
~In circumstances where you get sweaty. If you touch the
unit with wet hands or ifyou put the unit n the pocket
of sweaty clothes, the unit may get wet,
« Listening with this unit at high volume may affect your

hearing.
«For traffic safety, do not use this unit while diving or

cycling.

+D0 notuse his it lace where e byt hear
surrounding sounds may present a

*oumay eepai i you ears o0 et the headphones
‘when the ambient air i very d
This s not because of 2 maltuneion ofthe headphones,
but because of static electricity accumulated in your body.

duce static electricity by wearing non-synthetic

clothes that prevent the emergence of static electricity.

On noise

«Noise may be heard when the unit i placed near an AC
power source, a fluorescent lamp or a mobile phone
during recording or playback

« Noise may be recorded when an object, such as your
finger, etc., rubs or scratches the unit during recording,

On maintenance
To clean the exterior, use a soft cloth siightly moistened in
water. Then use a soft dry cloth to wipe the exterior. Do not
use alcohol, benzine or thinner.

If you have any questions of problems concerning your unit,
please consult your nearest Sony dealer.

Notes on the Bluetooth function

«Bluetooth wireless technology allows connection at a
detanceofup tobout 0m (33 feet). However, the

tepending on obstructions.

(people, metals, walls, e ) or signal statu

*Becatse Bluetaothand wirless AN (EEEB021b/)
devices use the
rrince oy o e commumeaton
speed decrease, noise, or inability to connect, i Bluetooth

¥ I
deleted (The Sound Organizer software Installer wil also be
deleted.)

v

ICrecorder)

Buttons to use (on the remote control]

et
the clock, and turning on/off the beep sound
® Side the HOLD swich away from “HOLD" o elase
the remote control from the HOLD statu
Remove the yellow label from the back of the remote
control when you use it fo the first time.

@

When - Configure niial Settings' screen appears,
n the remote control.

rine: opevanon nicator on e remote

ontrol
ashing wait untl it tops fashing betore procecding o
the next step.

@ Press B to start the inital settings.

® selectthe display language.

i select ffom the following languages:
Englshe Eopaio (Spanih),Francis(rereh)
*Defaut sting

® Setthe current year, month, day, hour, and minute.

¥ To go back 0 the previous clock setting e, press BACK/
HOME

® Select “Next.”
@ Select “Yes" or "No" to turn on or off the beep sound.

When the inital settings finish, the completion message
‘and then the HOME menu screen appears.

Seconds o longer restarts your C recorde, Before festarting the
Cacrder e e aprong st s Fo e
Instructions,efer o the Help:

W ing e remots ool ot coverthe bultin antenn,

i iy oot o s e wieless conmecion
i ne < recoder.

1 display the HOWE men sreén.
 Therels won

B Notes

¥ To delete a fle, you need to operate the remote control.

i ote
Oncea file s deleted, you cannot estore it
@ While watching the display window on th
recorder, opeatethe emote control to select the e
You wank to delet fom th st of recorded les
blay back the fle you want to dle

@ Select “Delete a File” from the OPTION menu.

Delete?” appears and the selected fle tatsplaying for
your confirmation.
@ select "Yes:

T ot

“Please Wait" appears and stays untilthe selected file is
deleted.

The display window turns off
automatically

‘The *Screen Off Timer” setting on your IC recorder s set
10"30sec" by default to save battery power. If you leave
b

HOLDPOWER switch on the IC recorder in the direction
toward ‘POWER".

+ You can hear
connected to your IC recorder.
. of

change th defaut ettng to another umerlmewa\ i
and

For

heVOL -+ (volume /4] button
s o e e emotecn seems ot kg
" A Bution ype Hnium batery £ sy nsalec,

v D equipped with built-in speakers,

o

ommon Setnas qasn o Timer annen st
“No Auto Screen OFf;“T5sec*30sec,” “Imin,”3min,"

“5min.

the

. 1109 into an account with

You o
~The settings on the ICrecorder, the smartphone, of both devices
for example,
+ The devc reitaon (pakig) fomaton s deleted.for
example, during the course of a repair servic

To turn on or off the Bluetooth function of your
IC recorder

@ Select “REC Remote"” - “Bluetooth ON/OFF" from the.
HOME menu.

@ Toturn on the Bluetooth function, select “ON." To
turn it off, select "OFF.

& Turing off the Bluetooth function conserves battery power.

Using the HOME menu
You can use the HOME menu for a variety of operations,
including locating and playing a recorded file and changing
the settings of you IC recorder.

Display window (on the IC recorder)

Buttons to use (on the remote control)
Select

% To use the HOME menu, you need to operate the remote
control.

@ Press and hold BACK/HOME.
HOME menu screen appears on the display window
of the IC recorder.

The HOME menu items are aligned in the following
sequence.

NeNedefesSed

Music Recorded Record  REC  Settings  Returm
Fies Remote oo

P

« The nstallation procedure varies depending on the Windows.
version. The following procedure uses Windows 7 as
example.

@ Followthe instrucions in“Charge to connect your
IC recorder to a computer.

® Make sure the IC recorder is successfully detected
by the computer.

“Connecting” appears and stays on the IC recorder's
display window while the IC recorder is connected to
the computer

@ Goto the [start] menu, click [Computer], and then
double-click [IC RECORDER] - [FOR WINDOWS].

@ Double-ickSoundOrganizer 2001) (or
[SoundOrganizer V2001 exel).

B computer's on-screen instructions.

(® Make sure that you accept the terms of the license
agreement, select I accept the terms in the license
agreement], and then click [Next.

When the [Setup Type] window appears, select
[standard] or [Custom], and then click [Next].
Follow the instructions on the screen and set the
installation settings when you select [Custom].

@ When the [Ready to Install the Program] window
appears, click [install]

Theinstallation starts
When the{Sound Organiza has been instaled
Successtully] window appears, check (Lo

i Orguiser Now] ane e ek Frish]
HNote
You may need to restart your computer after instaling
Sound Organizer

Replacing the battery of the
remote control

When the indicator on the remote control lights n red,
the battery is nning out of power Fallow these steps to
replace the battery. B sure to use the button type ithium
battery, CR2032, for replacement

® Tum overthe remote control to face it down.

jreless LAN device. In
such cases, take the following measures.
~Perform Bluetooth communications at least 10 m (33 feet)

Your IC recorder and a Bluetooth device.
~Place your C recorder and the Bluetooth device as close
together as possible.
~Tum off the wireless LAN device when performing
Bluetoathcommurications within about 10m a5 teet)of
a wireless LA
+Radlo waves emited fom a Bluetooth device may affect
the operation of equipment such s electronic medical
devices. Turn off your IC recorder and other Bluetooth
devices in the following locations as failure to do so may
cause an accident.
~In hospitals, near priority seats on trains, in airplanes, in
I

control to
can hear the music comfortably and cleary. Prolonged
exposure to anything over 85 decibels can cause gradual

Operating temperature @95 F(5C- 350

[ [ ]
earnglss [ [ 25 7% |
Once you have establshed a sound level where you can [ Storage temperature | 14 ¢ 113 Fi0c- 50|
* hear the auio comfonabl.ciealy and without dstortion, [Storage numiy o5 7% ]
setne gl and e e
< four s vt s wlume mier vatsows .
*outosetasate i’ . )

et e eneare et chiren er g ot el
«Limit listening time to give your hearing “quiet breaks.”

BESURE T0 OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES

WHEN WEARING YOUR HEADPHONES OR EAI

Do not turn up the volume 5o high that you can wre
Sounds around you.

Do not use headphones or earbuds while operating
motorized vehicle; it may create a traffic hazard and is
illegal in many are:

Used wisely, your new sound equipment will provide years
of fun and enjoyment.

Since hearing damage from loud noise is often

undetecableunt s 00 te, s manutacurer, CEA

* Defaut sttings fo the rcording sce
* Measuea e by th standad o A oo tecuoncs ond
o

* When he ‘Screen O
ety e s e oy o e ppne s ars

Bluetooth specification

+ Communication system: Bluetooth specification version 4.0
+ Maximum communication range: Line of sight approx. 10 m

(33 feet)”
« Frequency band: 2.4 GHz band (2.4000 GHz - 2.4835 GHz)

tyou avoid
o scesie nose T oo ot ofsound wele s
incluged foryour nformaton so tatyou cn beter proect
your hearin

'DECIBEL LEVEL EXAMPLES:

0 Whisper

20 Quiet

50 Moaeyam rainfall
60 Normal conversation

70 Busy i, vacuum ceaner
80 Alarm clock

CONSTANT EXPOSURE TO THESE NOISES CAN BE

DANGEROUS:

90 Lawn mower, motorcycle

Toocnuinsaw

110 Rock concer

120 6t plone ket

30 lckhammer

140 Firecrackers

This |Movmanon courtesy of the American Speech-
Inguage-Hearing Association (ASHA), the national

professonal scientic and credentaling pssodation

for more than 135,000 audiologists, speech-language

pathologists, and speech, language and hearing scientists.

Forlormation en rtecen aganst s ndced hearing

oA cton Certer (800-638-8255), M

vough oy B304 1o 8 . To o amiooges.

Vit s crg it Prents o fn

hearing and how to teach them about safe listening at

Trademarks and licenses

« Microsoft, Windows and Windows Media are registered
irademarks o rademarks of Wcoson Corporation n the
United States andor other

PG Layer 3 aucio coting 1 !emnn\ngvand patents
licensed from Fraunhofer Iis and Thor

+Google Play .a trademarkof Googie Inc.

« Apple, the Apple logo, iPhone, iPod, iPod touch, Tunes,

€, 105 and macOS are trademarks of Apple Inc.

fegitred nthe S, and other countre

Agp Soreis 8 sece markof ople
Ve Tor Phona’ means it an etckonic accessory
has been designed to connect sacifcally 1 iFod, o
iPhone, respectively, and has been certified by th
developer to meet Apple performance standards. Apple
is not responsible for the operation of this device or its
compliance with safety and regulatory standards. Please
note that the use of this accessory with iPod, or Phone
may affect wireless performance.

« Compatible iPhone m
Bluetooth technology works with iPhone 7 Plus, iPhone 7,
iPhone SE, iPhone s Plus, iPhone s, iPhone 6 Plus,
iPhone 6, iPhone 5s, iPhone 5¢, iPhone 5

on the
[ App Store

education campaign sponsored in part by CEA.

are present, near automatic doors o fire alarms.

«If the operation indicator on the remote control keeps
flashing and the remote control seems not working, you
aybe alet sov this by having your C recondrand|
the remote control registered with e aga
For detsied mxuu(nons o ane e rettanon. efro
the Help

/\ WARNING

Do not expose the batteries battery pack or batteries
installed) to excessive heat such as sunshine, ire or the
like for a long time.

+Danot mante openor stred secondary el or

< Do ok pose cel orbateries o heat o fre Avoid
storage in direct sunlight.
«In the event of  cell leaking, do not allow the liquid to
come in contact with the skin of eyes. If contact has been
ade,wash he afectd aea withcopious amourts of
water and seek m:

«Secondary cells and batteres need 1o be charged betors

the Consumer Electronics Association, 1919
South Bads Sreet, Arington, VA 22202 and the American

Speech-Language-Hearing Association, 2200 Research
Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20850,

FOR UNITED STATES CUSTOMERS. NOT APPLICABLE IN
CANADA, INCLUDING IN THE PROVINCE OF QUEBEC.
POUR LES CONSOMMATEURS AUX ETATS-UNIS. NON
APPLICABLE AU CANADA, Y COMPRIS LA PROVINCE DE
QUEBEC.

Dedlaration of Conformity
Trade Name : SONY

Model : ICD-TXB0O

Responsible Party : Sony Electronics Inc.

Address 16535 Via Espril, sanDiego, CA 52127 USA
Telephone Number : 858-942-2231

T e comphes with b 15.f the FCC Rules
Operation is subject to the following two conditions
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2)this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

use. Always_refer to the manufactur
cauiment amia forproper charging insructons

« After extended periods of storage, it may be necessary to
chage and cichargo thecolls o batteres several times

obtain maximum perfort

«Dispose of properly.

Do not ingest battery, Chemical Burn Hazard. The remote
<ontrl supplied it tis product contains  com buton
cell battery. If the coin/button cell battery is swallow
it cause severe nternal burns i ust 2 hours and can
lead to death.

Keep new and used batteries away from children. If the
battery compartment does not close securely, stop using
the product and keep it away from children.

If you think batteries might have been swallowed or
placed inside any part of the body, seek immediate
medical attention.

CAUTION

Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced.
Replace only with the same or equivalent type

This equipment has been tested and found to comply
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed
to provide reasonable protection against harmul
interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio.
frequency energy and, if ot installed and used i
accondance it the rstructons, may causeharmiul
interference to fadio communications
Howover, here o guatantee that ntrterence wil
not occur n a particular installation. I this equipment
does cause harmiulnterfrence to ad ortlevision
recepton whichan be etermined by

auipment off and on the ser & encooraged fo
comectthe intrtarence by one of more of e following

eorient or elocate the receiving antenna
~Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.

~Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit
different from that to which the receiver is connected.
~Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV.

technician for help.

+The BLL mark and logos are registered
trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of
Such marks by Sony Corporation is under ficense. Other
trademarks and trade names are those of their respective

€ Bluetooth’

All other trademarks and registered trademarks are
trademarks of registered trademarks of their respective
holders. Furthermore, ™" and **" re not mentioned in
each in this manual,

This product is protected by certain intellectual property.
fights of Microsoft Corporation. Use or distribution of such
technology outside of this product is prohibited without a
license from Microsoft or an authorized Microsoft subsidiary.
‘The *Sound Organizer 2 uses software modules as shown
below:

Windows Media Format Runtime

Notes on the License.

This IC recorder comes with software that are used based
on licensing agreements with the owners of that software.

Based on requests by the owners of copyright of these
software applications, we have an obligation to inform you

of your € recorder, Establsh a Mass Sorage connecton

between the C recorder and a computer o ead lenses n
he UICENSE"
NG GPLLGPL apliedsoftvare
i

ihats cliible forthe folowing GNU Generl
Public License (hereinafter referred to as “GPL") or GN
O Gt Pable cente (hereioer efered 155

LGPL) are included in the IC recorder.

“This informs you that you have a fight to have access to,
programs under the conditions of the supplied GPL/LGPL
Source code is provided on the web. Use the following URL
to downloa

ttp:/ /www.sony.net/Products/Linux/

We would prefer you do not contact us about the contents.

English) are recorded i the built-in memory
of your € recorder, Etablsh a Mass Sorage connecton

e CESE e
©2017 Sony Corporation  Printed in China

ICD-TX800 4-699-321-41(1)



SONY.

Enregistreur IC

Mode d’emploi

ICD-TX800

Consultation du Guide d'aide

Ce Mode d'emploi présente des instructions relatives au
fonclonnement géndrade fenregistieu
Le Guide d'aide est un manuel er
Reportez-vousau Guide daide ot e plusampies
tions,
en cas de problemes.

http://rd1.sony.net/help/icd/t80/h_uc/

Essai de votre nouvel enregistreur IC

Charge

Enregistrement

@ Chargez lenregistreur IC.

Touches a utlser (enregistreur IC)
Microphones intégrés

Remarques sur les fonctions.
«Lorsque la fonction d'une touche de la télécommande ne

@ Sélectionnez la fonction voulue parmi les
suivantes :

Permet de sélectionner et lire un des

TJwese

séectonnez« All Songs »« Alburns >,
« Atists » ou « Folders
Lors de limportation de fichie

@ Retournez la télécommande.
@ Poussez de manidre prolongde a anguette (&)
vers la rainure ([B)), glissez un ongle
e (B, soe thes e compartment e i i,
Retirez la pile.

Installez une pile neuve en s'assurant que le coté
dela polarité + est dirigé vers le hau

Remettez le compartiment de la pile en place dans.
Reme!

Appuyez sur une des touches de la télécommande

rapidement d'une manidre

1a protection du connacteur USB et 3 un port USB d'un
ordinateur en cours de fonctionnement. La charge
commence.
Lorsque a batterie est complétement chargée,
Vindicateur d'autonomie indique « G

@ Débranchez l'enregistreur IC.
Assurez-vous que

our la mettre sous.

(6]
®
— “Fenregistreur C est allume ; assurez-vous e es mportr dans e
fonctionnement. = ar défaut, il s'éteint automatiquement en cas dossier MUSIC. ®
= dinactivité de plus de 30 minutes. ) necorsea_ Pemet de sectionner et e un "
msTop - télécommande ne se trouve plus en mode HOLD. Free™* des fichiers enregistrés avec votre ® Appuyez surfa touche RESET 4 Farriére de la
inexion sans fil avec Fenregistreu IC est en cours. enregistreur IC. télécommande.
Uindicateur de fonctionnement de la télécommande Pour rechercher un fichier enregistré,
oREC clignote lorsque a connexion sans fil a été établie. sélectionnez « Latest Recording », @
*Vous pouvez vérifier lindicateur de fonctionnement qui «Search by REC Daxe »,« Search by REC (Nindicateur de fonctionnement de la
< pour soit indique I'état de la télécommande. cene » ou « Folders
Etatde Permet dafficher [cran de mise en a
« Avant lo début de Fenvegistrement, assurez-vous que Iétat 8 Recora tension,

HOLD est désactiv
+ Vous pouvez sélectionner une scéne d'enregistrement pour
e men

Clignote deux fois en bleu”. | Allumée,
oXe)

OPTION avec la télécommande.
@ Orientez I'enregistreur IC de maniére 4 ce que ses
intégrés I

Sallume en bleu pendant | Ereinte.
deux secondes.
=

plus & Iécran. Reportez-vous ensuite au Guide d'aide
i T S e S T

Mise sous tension

o
@ Appuyez sur @REC.

La réinitialisation de.
Ia télécommande est
2% oo0 terminée.

Clgnats quarefols en

Assurez-vous que lndicateur de
Fenregistreur IC s'allume en rouge, ce qui indique que
commence.

IEnregistreur IC

Faites glisser de manire prolongée le commutateur
HoLE

@ Appuyez sur MSTOP pour arréter I'enregistrement.
Lenregistrement siarréte et « Saving...» s'affiche a Iécran.

Ecoute

que I'écran apparaisse.
Pour mettre [appareil hors tension, faites glisser le
DePOWER

Lenregistreur IC est pas doté d'un haut-parleur intégré
Pour écouter audio, vous devez raccorder les écouteurs

Sallume en rouge. Arétée en raison d une

charge faible de la pile.

velle de [entegisrement, puis de

is allumez lenregistreur IC.
Lorsaue indicateur de onctonnement d

§ rechenote Pevmel afficher Icran du menu
ote qui utise a fonction
Bctoon
En outre, vous pouvez activer ou
désactiver la fonction Bluetooth
ou ffectuer Fenegisrement des

arréte de clignoter, les fomtons e a
élécommands sontdisponiies

Précautions
Alimentation
.gmegmmc

Permet d afficher |
Celimas er s motiter e
réglages de lenregistreur C.

&5 setnss

au ithium-ion
SOV s crargte vee 038
onsommation électrique nominale : 500 mA

Clignote du bleu au rouge | La procédure
dune maniére séquentielle. | d'enregistrement des
®0e0e0

o appareils est en cours
Clignote deux fois en bleu” | L'établissement de la

de fagon répétée. connexion sans il est en
oo oo oo cours

La connexion sans fil est
établie et les fonctions des
touches sont disponibles.

Clignote une fois en bleu
o

ic

prolongée jusqu'a ce que « Power Off» saffiche a I'écran.
Télécommande

Indicateur de
fonctionnement

Fates s s commutatetr HOLD hors de s poon «HOLD:»
Pour allumer Ia télécommande, appuyez sur I'une de

e e i SR e Tt

télécommande s'arréte de clignoter, les fonctions de a

Vérification des éléments fournis
Enegsench)

«Télécommande" (1

~Ecouteurs stéréo 1)

lenregistreur
dédié (fourni). Pour les opérations de lecture, utiisez la
télécommande.

Préparation a I'écoute

pour
au connecteur USB/casque de Ienregisreur IC.

-

e st pas &
roresoot e
e stent aulomanquemem forsque l'une des situations
fessous se pro
Sl comexon I e enregstreur
ela

Pour a lecture
Ecran (enregistreur IC)

cPeimet de even [t ofché
et 6 s HOVE

*La fonction en cours dutiisation s affiche dans «XX ».

% Appuyez sur STOP pour revenir  I'écran affiché avant le
U HOME,

Utilisation du menu OPTION
Vous pouvez utilser e menu OPTION pour exccuter de
nombreuses fonctions, notammen la modification des.
parametres de lenregistreur IC.

selon la siuation,

Fonctionnement avec un
smartphone (REC Remote)

Ecran (enregistreur )

Touches 4 utilser (télécommande) ;

soccon—| [S@
0

fweam | |0

Entrée

Alaide de la fonction BLUETOOTH® de votre enregistreur
1S vous pousez commandercederie enregistrement,
etc) alaide

ICetq
ing minues.
S comneion sans st éablie avec enreoistreur C et e
~remegitreur e
mmmande Test mactve pendantenvion deux

T )
é pour all d

Touches a utliser (télécommande)

nouveau surla touche de Ia télécommande de votre choix.

dlun smartphone.

Pour utiliser I'enregistreur IC avec un
smartphone
Vous devez instlle fapplication REC Remote sur e

Fenregistreur IC.

Cable pour casaue e () @ Tout en regardant I , faite:

« Cable USB (1) Sélectionner

«Etui (1) Lemeg\s‘murl[ et la télécommande sont tous deux équipés. uDRecomea Files » dans le menu HOME.

+Mode d'emploi (cette feuille) dun commutateur pour bloquer s fonctions.

+Carte de garantie Fotes oeoer : Search by REC
d Organizer 2 (icher & Date, »« Search by REC Scene »ou « Foders »

9 d
en mémoire intégrée pour pouvoir finstaller sur
Fordinateur.)

Une e bouton au it est i nstlée.

Eléments et commandes

Enregistreur IC Télécommande

O’%
Ihﬂ‘g)l@

W

Votre enregistreur IC est muni
dune pince a Fariere

Vo g s I
auiase e fouie rune B ~Q_CJ \

poche par exemple.

Microphones intégrés
Indicateur de fonctionnement

Indicateur Bluetooth*!

Protection du connecteur USB.

Connecteur USB/casque (sous la protection du

Commutateur HOLD+POWER"
Touche

Touche a/DPC (Digita Pitch Control)
Antenne intégrée*

Touche

Indicateur de fonctionnement
Commutateur HOLI

Touche 14 révsion/retour apide)
Touche » BACK/ = HOME-*

Touche W= (lecture/entrée)*
Touche @R

Touche I (calage/avance rapide)
Touche OPTION

Touche ¥/ A-8 (Répétition A-B)
Touche VOL -/ (volume ~/+)"*
Touche T-MARK (repére de piste)
Touche RESET*

Orifice de la dragonne (dragonne non fournie avec
Fenregistreur IC)

28 Compartiment de la pile””

Enregistreur IC Télécommande
oL PowER  —tow

3 Pour quitter Iétat Hold de lenregistreur IC ou de la

faites gliser
vers le centre ou le commutateur HOLD hors de la position «
HOLD», respectivement.

Paramétres initiaux

Ecran (enregistreur )

Touches 5 utiiser (télécommande)

Sélection
(AW /o)

Alapremiers mise sous tenson de Tenvegitrur € e
message «Confiur nal Setings »Saffche e
weffecuera confguration
It sélechion de 1 pngue dafenage, s egoge de
Thorloge, Factvation ou la désactivation du b, par exemple.
@ Faites glisser le commutateur HOLD de
télécommande hors de a positon « HOLD » pour
sortr du mode HOLD.
Retirez [éliquette jaune & farriére delsteécommande 3
Ia premiere utiisation de cette der

@ Sélectionnez le fichier voulu.
La lecture commence.

0 e
@ Appuyez sur VOL + ou VOL - pour régler le volume.

® Appuyez sur MSTOP pour arréter I'enregistrement.

X Apres larét de enregistrement, vous pouvez appuyer sur =
pourire e fichier que vous venez d'enregistrer.

BELGOTeRED

pouve? jouter un epie de st  rencrait o vous
Veuies et un Tehie kbrcurrment 00 ot 1 ethercner
T A ) R U S e M
repéres de piste.
Vous pouvez également ajouter des repéres de piste pendant
Ienregistrement.

Suppression

cran (enregistreur C)

Ecran (enregistreur )

Touches 3 wlser ecammance)
S
cion—{ 2@}
sacr J

(arv)

Entréea

opTioN

& Pour utiiser le menu OPTION, vous devez utiliser la
télécommande.

@ Sélectionnez la fonction voulue dans le menu
HOME, puis appuyez sur OPTION.

@ selectionnez Toption de menu pour laquele vous
voulez modifier le paramétre.

® sélectionnez I'option de paramétre voulue.

3V CC: CR2032 [pile bouton au lithium)

«Mettez au rebut d'une manitre adéquate.

«Navalez pas une pile ou une batterie sous peine de
risques de brulures causées par les produits chimiques
quelle contient. La télécommande fournie avec ce produit
est dotée d'une pile bouton. Si vous avalez celle-ci, vous
fisquez en moins de deux heures de brler gravement vos
organes, voire de mourr
Conservez les batteries et les piles neuves et usagées hors
de portée des enfants. i le compartiment de [a pile ne se
ferme pas complétement, arrétez d utiliser le produt et
rangez-le hors de portée des enfants.
Si vous pensez avoir avalé une pile (ou qu'ele se trouve
dans un organe], consultez immédiatement un médecin

Risque d'explosion si la pile est remplacée d'une maniére
incorrecte,
Remplacez la pile par une pile de méme type.

un type ing

instructions.

Caracterlsthues te:hnlques
Capacité (cay ible & I'utilisateur*'+?)
16 Go enion 1,80 Go <13 143 695 347 ket

La durée maximale d'enregistrement de tous les dossiers estla
suvante.

LPCM 441 kHz/16 bit (STEREO) | 21 heures et 35 minutes

[CP3 152 kops (sTeREQ)
[T9P3 128 Kbps (STEREO)

[
28 heves
[

[ P38 kops (Moo} G35 heures

Autonomie de la batterie
« Enregistreur IC (batterie intégrée rechargeable au ithium-ion)

(ETA)

Enegstrement

RECMode | Enregistrement | e haut-parleur | avec REC
inégré Rer

[ Envion 10 [Environ 10| Environ &

Risque deploson en cas d remplacement e a e par 243Kz 160t hewres. heuwes e
core Eion @ [Emioniz | Enion

Mets e ps Usagees au ebut conformement aux M3 192 kops e o
e Ve

P3 128 Kops|

Pour lenregistreur IC heures heures heures
Les connaissances scientifiques dont nous disposons P38 kops |EMVION 2 [Envioni2 | Environ &

rlontmisen eidence aucun rabléme desand assocé 3 P* | heures heures heures

fils . Tan

Tusage d I

Somes Copatmant pas an mesure o prouver e e

appareils sans fl  faible pi

fila é

une énergie radioélectrique (RF) trés faible dans le spectre
des micro-ondes lorsqu'ls sont utiisés. Alors qu'une dose
levée d B peut avordes efts s sant en chauffant

« Envegistreur IC
o 15050 280 mm)150p0 (80 mmx 034 po(ta7 mem)
« Telécom

Sécurité
Ne faites pas fonctionner I
voiture, une bicyclette ou tout autre vehicule motorise.
Manipulation

N sz ps Fappars proimie dune sourcede

chaleur ou dans un endroit expose au rayol
Girect G sleil 2 e poussioe excessve ou a des chocs
mecaniques.

«5i des éléments solides ou liquides venaient a pénérer
a Vintérieur de Iappareil retirez la ple ou la batterie et
faites-le vérifier par un technicien qualifié avant de le
femettre en service,

* Lorsquevous s votre enegistieur € vllez
a suivre les precautions decrites ci-dessous afin
Gevierde deformer e bt o de provoauer un
dysfonctonnement deFenregitreuIC.

Taibles pas Envion
e (he\eumanasde mauvais effets connus sur fa santé. P e
e nomoreuses tudes ant et menées e expostons S

aux RF faibles et nfont découvert aucun effet biol
Centalnes dtues ot sugodre au i pouvaity avelr cenains
effts biologiaues, mais cesrsulatsront pas 16

més par des recherches supplémentaires. Le modéle
e teste et

Evion b once 226)
« Télécommande.
Environ 05 once (12g)

rayonnements énoncées pour un environnement nor
Contele o respecte es rogles dexposition aus équences
radiodlectriques (RF) CNR-102 de I'C.

Pour la télécommande

fayonnements FCC / IC définis pour un

dhumidité

Température de WF-o (0357

Toux d humidité de 5% 7%

Température de stockage | 14 °F - 113 F(10°C-+45°C)

place fenreg|

umvwe poche arfiere.

~Ne place pas vote envegistreurC dans n soc apres
don

incontcé et épond e diectves dexpostion
a ) et au RSS-102 des régles
G expostion erécuence ()

avoir enroule e cor
et ne soumettez pas le sac a des chocs violents.
«Veillez a ne pas renverser d'eau sur [appareil. Lunite n'est
pas etanchy
Soyez particulierement prudent(e) dans les situations.
suivantes
~Lorsque vous vous rendez dans a salle de bain, etc.,
alors que [appareil se trouve dans votre poche.
Si vous vous baissez, [appareil fisque de tomber dans
Feau et detre mouille

c trés
faibles qui sont consideérés comme conformes sans test du
taux dabsorption specifique (SAR).

Pour les utilisateurs au Canada
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie
Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence.
Lexploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:
() Fappar v of s pracive debrouilage:

I'utiisateur de Iappareil doit accepter tout bmu\Hage

Taux dhumidié de stockage | 25% 7%

1 Une pette partede a mémole ntéarée est éservée 3 gestion des
fr et done s donbl o e socage
et e et )
ot pou s sces bl

% orsque  Screen Off Timer » st réglé s+ Auto Sceen Off .

ot de éférence
uniquement,Ell varie galement en fontion e ctées tes que s
Conitions dusisaton et e empéatures ambantes.

Spécification Bluetooth

Spécification Bluetooth,

dans lequel il est expose a la pluie, a a neige ou a
Fhurnidite.

~Lorsque vous transpirez. Si vous touchez Iappareil
alors que vos mains sont mouillees ou si vous placez ce
dernier dans |a poche d'un vetement couvert de sueur, il
risque d'etre mouile.

Copie de fichiers de I'
IC vers un ordinateur

Vouspouvescopler des fies e des dossers de
ers ui

lapr ppareil afin
détablir une connexion san fl

Pour effectuer un jumelage avec I'enregistreur IC a Faide de
REC Remote, vous devez utiiser a derniére version de RE
Remote. Si REC Remote est déj installé sur votre smartphone,
assurez-vous que vous utlisez la demiére version.

))) ( (

@ Recherchez dans Google Play ou App Store
I'application R le

n ordinateur

@ Suivez les instructions de la section « Charge »
pour connecter votre enregistreur IC 4 un
ordinateu

@ Faites glisser et déposez les fichiers ou dossiers &

de « IC RECORDER » vers le disque local de
Fordinateur.

® Débranchez I'enregistreur IC de 'ordinateur.

de Sound O izer 2
Installez Sound Organizer dans lordinate.
fichiers entre

smartphone.

@ Sur I'enregistreur IC, sélectionnez « REC Remote
» - «Add Device (Paiing) » du menu HOME avec la
i 9 nenuHOME avec ia

pour activer Ia fonction Bluetooth.
@ surle ST i,
REC Remote, puis sélection:
(votre enregistreur IC) sur Taliste des dvsposmfs
disponibles.
Pour de lus amples nformations reportez-vous
alai EC

TenvegisteuriC e orinateu

Les fichiers musicaux i in CD ou autre support,

aineique 5 ciers MPS o atres ichirs audio importés

d'un ordinateur peuvent également étre lus et transférés

dans l'enregistreur IC.

H Remarques

+ Sound Organizer n'est compatible quavec les ordinateurs
 Windows, st pas compatile aveces Mc

A e
Vous pouvez a présent utiiser le smartphone pour
commander enregistreur I

M Remarque

Touches 5 utiiser télécommande)

Sélection
(arv/ieasor)

Entréea-

e umelagedecesapparers

" deun)ont &8 réintialisés 3 Iemsva\eurx par défaut,a cause.
dune initalisation par exemp!

Sera également supprimé.)

Lorsque vous installez Sound Organizer, connectez-vous avec

un compte ayant des droits d'administrateur

+ Le processus dinstallation varie selon a version de Windows
Lexemple ci-dessous utilse Windows 7.

ditives si vous utiisez
cet appareil a un volume elev

~Pour des raisons de secorite,n utlisez pas cet apparell en
voiture ou a

esi
den comprometie e fonctionnement.
Ecouter pour

Er holdesantun ot audo de e quaté el que
Fappareil que vous venez dach

version 4.0
+ Portée de communication maximale  Environ 10 m (33 pi)*
+Bande de fréquences : Bande de 2,4 GHz (2,400 GHz -
2,4835 Ghz)

Ui moovells upérience s ol Mamenan. et emps
ool comment vous powes dScuper e o ot par
votre matériel.Le fabricant, a CEA* (Consumer Electronics

que vous profite:
votre matériel en Teglantun niveau d A(au(e salutaire

Marques commerciales et
licences

« Microsoft, Windows et Windows Media marques
commerciles o des marques déposécsde Microsoft

«Nutilisez pas cette unité dans un endroit ol fincapacité
re s b @

«Vous risquez d‘avoir mal aux oreiles si vous utilisez fe

sccumuation delecicte staiaue dans voti o,

sansavolr 3 augmentsr e volume e sans distorsion et
quilimite le risqu

et
Le son peut étre trompeur. Avec le temps, e niveau de votre

s Erements mon Synengues et on opparien

Bruits

s bt parastes peuvent e i enendre i [appare
est place a proximite d'u

sonores plusdlevés,Pa consquant un v sonore i
vous semble « normal » peut s'averer puissant et n

o s capactan macoves Pstnues oo ot vere
appareil sur un niveau salutaire AVANT que ce ne soit votre

Fune armpe lucrescente 5 un elephone mabie
durant l'enregistrement oula

56 ok ces s pradies sfent enegistres
si quelque chose comme votre doigt
touche ou frotte accidentellement 'appareil pendant
Venregistrement

Entretier
Pout nettoyer Festereur, utisez un chifon dou
pregne d

POUR ETABLIR UN NIVEAU SALUTAIRE :

«Réglez le volume su le niveau minimum qui conserve
12 ol un nivesu 'oute contotable et a catédu
son. Toute exposition prolongée 3 un son quel qu'i soit

régio
Tethnologie dencodage audio MPEG Layerd etbrevets
Sous licence de Fraunnofer IS et Thom:
+Goole Play et une marque commerdiae de Goole Inc
« Apple, le logo Apple, iPhone, iPod, iPod touch, ITunes,
€, 105 et mac0S ont des marques commercales de
Apple Inc., déposées aux Etats-Unis d'Amérique et dans
dautres pays.
App Store est une marque de service d'Apple Inc.
+ «Made for iPhone » signifie qu'un accessoire électronique
a2 été congu pour &tre connecté spécifiquement
5 un iPod ou iPhone, et qu'il a été certifé par le
développeur comme étant conforme aux normes de
performances Apple. Apple n'est pas responsable du bon
ormité aux

deplus de 85 decioels i

Qué vous avez tabl un niveau sonore qul offe
ne écoute conforabe date tsan ditorsion, ez
molette et conservez ce

emu. Ut ensuite un ciffon
N

dessence ou de diljant

doux sec pour L «Vérifiez n limiteur
devolume qui vous pemet ds égler nriveau u écouts
salutaire en établissant un niveau de volume maximum

Sivous ave des questions oudesproemes concemant
cet appareil, consultez votre revendeur Sony.

resle peutvarier selon s bstructions persomnes,
métaux, murs, etc.) ou
<Pl s apporale Batooth xars 1 LA
(LSRG o) sent s méme fequonca (4 GHz),
des nterérences de sgnau isquent de s produie,

@ Stivez les instructions de la section « Charge » pour

@ ssurea-vous que fenvegisreur C et

ont été supprimées, pendant une réparation par exemple.

® Lorsque I'cran « Configure Intial

appuyez sur une des touches de la xelewmmanue
i indicateur de fonctionnement de la té e
S s T A e i
avant de passer a a prochaine étape.

® Appuyez sur = pour commencer la configuration
initale.

@ sélectionnez Ia langue affichée.
Vous pouvez choisir entre s langues suivantes
English (Anglai). Espaiol (Espagnol), Francais
* Praméte par défaut

© Reéslez année e mols, e our, Theure s minutes

-T 207 ]

e orcion ot o melge St
s,

€8 s POWER » de

nfors
s et Vihssionde s yemmmde obsite: otimenne

% Pour revenir au paramétre de configuration précédent,
appuyez sur BACK/HOME.

® Sélectionnez « Next ».

TR

Connesionsan v Fenvesireur .
« Appuyez sur cate ouche une 0 pour aficherFécran précédant.
‘Apouyez de manire polongée sur cete ouche pour affcher écran
HOME

activer ou
désactiver le bip.

Une fois la configuration initale terminge, un message
indiquant la fin de fa configuration s'affiche puis le menu

Jr .+ »de a touche VOL -/+ (volume /2.

¢ oy st et ke s 4 écommande ne sebe as
fonctonner

* Une ple bouton au tum est dé nstaie.

% Uenregstreur IC est pas doté de haut-parleurs intégrés.

H Remarques
+ Vous pouvez entendre le bip uniquement avec les écouteurs
+ Vous pouvez modifier nimporte quel paramétre initial

ultérieurement. Pour plus dinformations, reportez-vous au
Guide

Activation et de la fonction
& poursuop . Bluetooth de I c
B Remaraue
Une: lo\squ‘un fichier. il est REC Remote » - « »
er. dans le menu HOME.

@ o ansaratcl
élécommande pour sélectionner l fichier 3
A

» pour activer la fonction
Bluetooth. Cetectonnes« o1t s ‘pour désactiver la

le fichier  supprimer.

Delete a File » dans

«Delete? » saffche et e fichier en question estlu pour
confirmation.
@ sélectionnez « Yes ».

PR

«Please Wait » saffiche jusqu'a ce que le fichier
selectionne est supprimé.

L'écran s'éteint
automatiquement.

Lafonction « Screen Off Timer » de votre enregistreur IC
est réglée sur « 30sec» par défaut pour économiser la
charge de [a batterie. S vous laissez lenregistreur IC et
Ia télécommande inactifs pendant plus e 30 secondes,
I'écran s'éteint, mais vous pouvez quand

VIOME o e gser e commlatout HOLD-POWER de
Venregistreur IC vers « POWER

305ec 3, «1min », « 3min » ou « Smin ».

dela pie.

tion du menu HOME

Vous pouvez utiliser le menu HOME pour effectuer de
nombreuses opérations, notamment a recherche et la
lecture d'un fichier enregistré, ainsi que la modification des
parametres de votre enregistreur I

Ecran (enregistreur IC)

Touches a utliser télécommande)

& Pour utlser le menu HOME, vous devez uliser la

tlécommande.
@ Appuyez de manire prolongée sur BACK/HOME.
Le menu HOME s'afiche a Iécran de lenregistreur IC

Les éléments du menu HOME sont alignés selon 'ordre
Suivant

NeNegeJeZe
Mo Becd Reord NG Seings Rem
o~ Remete oo

par lordin
«Connecting » s'affiche sur icanas Tenregistreur IC
lorsquil est connecté 5 ordinateur.

@ Choisissez le menu [Démarrerl, cliquez sur
[Ordinateur], puis double-cliquez sur [IC
RECORDER] - [FOR WINDOWS)].

@® Double-cliquez sur [SoundOrganizer V2001] (ou
[SoundOrganizer.\ vzom xe]).

Suvez I 2

entral
appariion e brs o penurbant a comerion o es
communications Bluetooth sont effectuées & proximité
d'un appareil LAN sans il Dans ce cas, observez les
ures ci-dessous.
~Effectuez les communications Bluetooth & au moins 10
@ p\] de Iappareil LAN sans fillors de 2 connexion

20 vetrelacteur. Cest ne excelente soution pour 66
parrts afin d'assurer quefurs enfants écoutent 3 un
niveau salutai

+Limies I temps découte en instaurant des temps de
récupération (« quiet breaks ») pour préserver votre
capacité auditive,

VEILLEZ A RESPECTER LES DIRECTIVES SUIVANTES
s

normes régementaies et de sécurté. Veulez nter ue
Vutilisation de cet accessoire avec un Pod ou iPhone peut
affecter les enmmamesaesuansmssmnssansm

+ Modeles iPhone compatibl
Blactooth techmology works with Phane  lus, Phone 7,
iPhone SE, Phone s Plus, iPhone s, iPhone 6 Pl
iPhone 6, iPhone 5s, IPhone Sc, iPhone

d on the
[ App Store
+La marque et fes logos BLUETOOTH sont des marques

déposées détenues par Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et sont utilisés
souslcenceparSony Coporatin, Les autres mraues

LORSQUE VOUS PORTEZ U
e h

entendre les sons environnants.

+Nutlses of casque n écouteurs lrsaue vouscondises
un véhicule motorisé, vous risqueriez de provoguer un
accident. En outre, cela est interdit par la lol dans de
nombre:

Utilisé de fagon raisonnable, votre nouvel équipement

Son0re vous procurera des années de plaisit Les pertes

nt des marques.
Commerciaes o des marquts aeposees de s
propriétaires respectfs.

€ Bluetooth’

daudion enirainéespar es

etde
~Rapproches ke plus posible Fenregistieur € e fappareil
Bluetooth.
- Mettez Fappareil LAN sans fil hors tension lors de
(ommum(anans Bluetooth de moins de 10 m (33 pi)
I Bluetooth

daccepter les dispositions d

de licence, sélectionnez [| accept the terms in the.
license agreement], puis cliquez sur [Next].

® Lorsque I'écran [Setup Type] s'affiche, sélectionnez
[Standard] ou [Custom, puis cliquez sur [Next].
Suivez les instructions affichées et configurez les
parametres dinstallation lorsque vous sélectionnez
[Custom].

@ Lorsque I'écran [Ready to Install the Program]
s'affiche, cliquez sur [Install].
Uinstallation commence.

® Lorsque I'écran [Sound Organizer has been
installed successfully.] saffiche, cochez la case
ILaunch Sound OrganizerNow, pus clguez sur

ish].

M Remarque

 peiment s e anciomement 4 appements
el que es apparels médicaux dlectoniques, Eteignes
Ienegistreur IC

Ie fabrcant, I CEA et PASHA vous
ecommandent g dter e Sxpestion pralongse au bt
excessif. A itre information, la liste suivante répertorie les

niveaux de son afin que vous puissiez

commerciss ou déposées de leurs propriétaires
respectif. r it pas mentionnés
systématiquement dans ce gmde

capacités auditives.

EXEMPLES DE NIVEAUX DE DECIBELS :
30 Murmure

i
ndolsc-dessous o leur misesous tension pouri
e dangereu

dans I

50 Pluie moyenne
&0 Comersaton normale

o 50 farnables e ossi 5 poximie & prtes
automatiques ou d'avertisseur dincendie

. aspirateur
20 Reveirmatin

LEXPOSITION CONSTANTE A CES BRUITS PEUT ETRE

asil
continue de clignoter et que la télécommande semble
ne pas fonctionner, e probléme pourrait se corriger
ananragisrant de rouvesu fanregistrur (C atls
téléc
Pour plus dinformations sur Fenregistrement d'appareis,
feportez-vous au Guide d'aide.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

+Nepas xposerles pes (pack d phes ou pies nstalees)

Sound Organizer.

Remplacement de la pile de la
télécommande

u solel, feu, etc.) pendant

e poiods Dro\onge

+Ne démontes pas, ouvrez pas o e broyez s espies
ou batteries secondair

+N-exposes pas1es pils ou batterie 3 a chaleur ou une
flamme nue. Evitez e stockage dans un endroit exposé

Lorsque lndicateur de la 3
le est épuisée.

Gectous poutremplcer s . Astiet-vous d tier ne

pile bouton au lithium, référence CR2032.

«En cas de fuite, ne laissez pas le liquide entrer en contact
aveca peau et les yeux. Dans le cas contraire, lavez la
surface en ?

90 Tondeuse, motocyclette
100 Scie & chain

110 Concert rock

120 Décollage d'un avion réacte

130 Marteau pneumatique

140 Pétards & meche

Cette nformation a été fournie grace 3 [aimable
suorisaion de IASHA (AmericanSpecch Longuage-
Hearing Assaciation),Fassociation national
Drferdonmelie scenticue o gaceréanaton de cousde

This product ted by certain

fights of Microsoft Corporation. Use or distribution of such
of this product is

alicense from Microsoft or an authorized Microsoft

subsidiary.

L Sound Organizer 2 »utlis des modlesogiils
indiqués ci-dess
Windows Vi Format Runtime

Remarques sur la Licer
Cetenregistrur [C est ot de logcels qui sont tlsés sur
1a base de contrats de licence avec les propriétaires de ces
logiciels.

Ala demande des détenteurs des droits dauteur de ces

communiquer les informations suivantes.
Veulllez lre les sections suivantes.

Les cences (en anglai) sont envegistres dans a mémaire
intégrée de votre enregistreur IC.

i
pour e les licences dans le dossier « LICENSE »

A propos des fogicets sous licence G GrLLRL

parole, dulangage et de ' audition
Pour eni lus dinformatonssu la potecion contre

a perte auditive causée par le bruit, appelez le
Fitarvention ds PASHA au 800, 636-6555, du i au
vendredi, entre 8H30 et 17H00. Pour trouver un audiologiste.
dans votre secteur, rendez-vous su le site www.as

findpro. Les parents peuvent trouver des informations
uties sur e site wwwlistentoyourbuds.org, une campagne

médecn
piles

partiepar Ia CEA, pour préserver [es capacités auditves de

e ilsation Repenca vous oujous A petrecuons
bt u u manueldeFapparl pour e
instructions de charge correctes

< Apros un stockage prolonge, et nécessaire o charger

et de décharger les piles ou les batteries plusieurs fois afin
Gobtant s mellures parormances possie

leurs
Uil scurte e  CoA (Consumer Eechrics
Association), 1919 South Eads Street, Arington, VA 22202
et de IASHAAmerican Speech-Language-Hearing
Association), 2200 Research Boulevard, Rockville, MD

el Publ icknse (c-apres desionee paw Sinouta
{U Lesser General Public License (ci-aprés désignée par
«LGPL ») sont inclus dans lenregistreur IC.

de modification et de redistribution du code source pour
mmes logiciels conformément aux conditions de
la licence GPL/LGPL fournie.
Vous trouverez le code source sur Internet. Utilisez [URL
suivante pourle télécharger. http://www.sony.net/
Products/Li
Nows préférerons que vous e nous contactiez pas &
EecTicances {en angial) sont envegistiées dans s mémire
intégrée de votre enregistreur IC. Etablissez une connexion
Stockage de masse entre lenregistreur IC et un ordinateur
pour e les licences dans le dossier « LICENSE »
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